
Notice is hereby given that a  

REGULAR MEETING  
Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 

400 Church Street, Scotia, CA 95565 

Thursday, November 19, 2020 

Regular Meeting at 5:30 P.M. 

AGENDA 

A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE The Presiding Officer will call the meeting

to order and the Board Clerk will call the roll of members to determine the presence of a quorum. PLEASE REMEMBER TO SILENCE

ALL CELL PHONES

In accordance with the Governor’s Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20 SCSD Board of Directors shall conduct the District’s business

via teleconference as the Board chambers are closed at this time. This meeting may be accessed by using the following call-in number:

1 669 900 6833. When prompted enter the meeting i.d. 813 4311 0300 and the following password 744468. Please submit public

comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible. If anyone who wishes to teleconference the meeting and has ADA access

needs, please call the SCSD Administrative Office not less than 24 hours in advance of the meeting time to make accommodations.

B. SETTING OF AGENDA The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented

C. CONSENT CALENDAR Consent Calendar items are routine, to be acted upon by the Board of Directors at one time

without discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be removed from the

Consent Calendar, it shall be moved so that it may be acted upon separately in business.

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes—Regular Meeting October 15, 2020

2. Approval of September 1- September 30, 2020 RCB Check Registers

3. Approval of October 1 – October 31, 2020 Umpqua Check Registers

4. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement – Closing date October 8, 2020

5. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement— Closing date September 30, 2020

6. Approval of Planwest Partners Invoice— October 2020

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION Regularly scheduled meetings provide an

opportunity for members of the public to directly address the SCSD Board Members on any action item that has been

described in the agenda for the meeting, before or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the

agenda within the Board jurisdiction. Comments are not generally taken on non-action items such as reports or information.

COMMENTS SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THREE MINUTES

E. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Government Code §54956.9; Discuss pending litigation with District Legal Counsel

4. Closed session discussion
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F. ADJOURN TO OPEN SESSION

1. Report out of closed session

G. PUBLIC HEARING - None

H. BUSINESS

1. New Business

a. Consider Adopting Resolution 2020- 14 A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services

District Board of Directors Recognizing, Honoring and Commending Scott Pitcairn for

His Service as A Director for the Scotia Community Services District

b. Consider Approving a Letter to Humboldt County Supervisor Rex Bohn.

2. Old Business - None

I. REPORTS (5 minutes each) 

The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised; no action will be taken on these items.

1. President’s Report:

2. Board Director Reports:

3. General Manager’s Report:

4. Board Clerk’s Report:

5. District Counsel’s Report:

6. Engineer’s Report:

7. Fire Chief’s Report:

J. BOARD TRAINING – None

K. ADJOURNMENT

Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be December 17, 2020 at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior to that. 

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring special 

accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are 

dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court. The District has adopted 

Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the decision may be judicially challenged to 90 days. 
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AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
October 15, 2020 

POSTED at 5:00 PM October 8, 2020 

Minutes of the REGULAR Board Meeting for the 
Scotia Community Services District 

Thursday, October 15, 2020 at 5:30 P.M. 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE at 5:32 PM 

Diane Black, Vice President – Present 

Paul Newmaker, President– Present 

Scott Pitcairn, Director – Present 

Susan Pryor, Director – Present 

Nina Sellen, Director – Present 

Staff Present: Leslie Marshall, General Manager; Julie Hawkins, Board Clerk 

Other persons present: Fred & Jolene Brinkley; Delia Ansted;  Kristen Roe 

B. SETTING OF AGENDA The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented 
No Changes 

C. CONSENT CALENDAR Consent Calendar items are routine, to be acted upon by the Board of Directors at one time 
without discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be removed from the 
Consent Calendar, it shall be moved so that it may be acted upon separately in business. 

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes—Regular Meeting September 17, 2020 
2. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes—Special Meeting October 1, 2020 
3. Approval of September 1- September 30, 2020 RCB Check Registers 
4. Approval of September 1 – September 30, 2020 Umpqua Check Registers 
5. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement – August 8 – September 7, 2020  
6. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement— August 31-September 25, 2020 
7. Approval of Planwest Partners Invoice— September 2020 

 
Edit minutes to reflect minor changes. 
No Public Comment 

Motion: To Approve Consent Calendar with changes 
Motion: Pryor  Second: Black 
Motion Vote: Ayes Black, Pryor, Pitcairn, Newmaker, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: None 
Abstain: None 
 

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION  

No written communication or Public Comment 
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AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
October 15, 2020 

POSTED at 5:00 PM October 8, 2020 

E. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION at 5:38 PM 
1. Call to Order 
2. Roll Call  
3. Government Code §54956.9; Discuss pending litigation with District Legal Counsel  
4. Closed session discussion 

F. ADJOURN TO OPEN SESSION at 5:41 PM 
1. Report out of closed session 
Direction was given to staff.  

G. PUBLIC HEARING - None 
H. BUSINESS 

1. New Business 
a. Adopt Resolution 2020-13 Amending the Personnel Policies & Procedures 

Staff continues to update the PPP as it becomes necessary. This amendment updates the section on dependent 
coverage. The original language was vague, LM updated the language to include a provision stating that 
dependents of SCSD employees can be covered by the District’s plan, but employees must contribute an 
amount directed by the District through the insurance plan, currently at 50%. This percentage may vary based 
on the District’s budget and available revenues. 
No Public Comment 
 

Motion: Adopt Resolution 2020-13 Amending the Personnel Policies & Procedures 
Motion: Newmaker Second: Pitcairn 
Motion Vote: Ayes Black, Pryor, Pitcairn, Newmaker, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: None 
Abstain: None 

b. Parks & Recreation: Continued Safety and Damage Concerns related to vehicular 
vandalism 

GM introduced and discussed. As has been discussed, many incidents have taken place such as reckless driving, 
speeding, and donuts. GM requested direction from the board for potential solutions. The board agreed to the 
installation of speed bumps and replacement of broken boulders as good options to prevent speeding and 
reckless driving. 
Public Comment: Delia Ansted commented that she supported the speed bumps option and stated that our aim is 
to put pressure on the one-time reckless drivers. Board agreed and discussed the possible placement of the speed 
bumps.  

 
2. Old Business – None 

 
I. REPORTS           (5 minutes each) 

The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised; no action will be taken on these items. 

1. President’s Report: None 
2. Board Director Reports: Director Sellen confirmed that the Rio Dell FPD annexed and 

consolidated with the SCSD – LM confirmed.  
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AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
October 15, 2020 

POSTED at 5:00 PM October 8, 2020 

3. General Manager’s Report: 
Still waiting to hear about Battery Backup River Pump & Tesla battery project are still under design 
review with PG&E. Caleb will look into it and get back to us. 
We still have not heard back from PG&E regarding the unconnected meter & possible backpay required. 
Response to inspection report has not been done quite yet.  
Primary clarifier is being installed – covered by our insurance and is paid for by the FEMA disaster 
relief fund. LM will still be applying for an extension to complete and finalize the paperwork.  
Carpenter shop roof does not need a historical assessment.  
Church engineering is engaged to install the restrooms at the baseball field. Bathrooms will have two 
unisex restrooms with storage and locks with key codes to prevent vandalism.  
The brickwork was finished at the Museum Plaza. Penny’s landscaping will winterize the planter beds 
and landscaping will be done in the Spring. Penny’s has also done some work at Fireman’s Park and will 
be doing some work on the sprinklers. They will also be seeding some areas to grow grass. 
Johnson’s Mobile Rentals will be taking the fencing down soon. We have requested that it be removed. 
We are no longer paying for it – we stopped paying for it as soon as we requested that it be removed.  
Construction for Phase III is underway and projected to be done in April 2021– Main Street has been 
closed down periodically due to the linear infrastructure work. 
Corridor Project: Valves filled with river rocks – screens will be installed before and after those valves 
to protect them.   
River Pumps project is resuming. Looking into getting divers to install screens at the intake gallery pipes 
& likely getting pressure reducing valves installed.  
We have a new administrative person! 
Director Sellen had a question regarding the maintenance of streetlights. LM explained that the standard 
streetlights are the property and responsibility of PG&E and we pay for the electricity. Dir. Sellen asked 
about the historic lights in town and commented that they need some cosmetic maintenance. LM said 
they may be able to be painted or at the very least, cleaned. The board also discussed the overgrown 
bushes at the museum plaza. 
VP Black mentioned the mosquitos at the pond. LM discussed staffing needs for parrot feather invasive 
removal. Equipment rental is difficult to find because of the fires – all of the available equipment is 
being used by firefighters.  
Delia Ansted commented that LM might consider cc’ing a realtor on the letter to the water board due to 
the requirements for disclosures during the sales of homes. LM will consider. 

4. Board Clerk’s Report: JH will be attending the CSDA Board Clerk Training virtually on 
October 26-28.  

5. 5.District Counsel’s Report: None 
6. Engineer’s Report: None 
7. Fire Chief’s Report: None 

J. BOARD TRAINING – None Sexual Harassment Training will take place during the December 
meeting. 

K. ADJOURNMENT @ 6:37PM by President Newmaker 
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AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
October 15, 2020 

POSTED at 5:00 PM October 8, 2020 

Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be November 19, 2020 at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior to that. 
Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring special 
accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are 
dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court. The District has adopted 
Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the decision may be judicially challenged to 90 days. 
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

10000 · RCB Checking 28239 308,067.50
Bill Pmt -Check 11/01/2017 50063 PG&E -25,348.16 282,719.34
Deposit 11/02/2017 Deposit 1,596.28 284,315.62
Deposit 11/07/2017 Deposit 485.14 284,800.76
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2017 50067 Childs Appraisal Ser... -3,500.00 281,300.76
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2017 50068 Johnson's Mobile R... Fencing rental -235.33 281,065.43
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2017 50069 North Coast Laborat... -1,195.00 279,870.43
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2017 50070 Pacific Paper General office supplies -54.94 279,815.49
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2017 50071 Planwest Partners -10,317.89 269,497.60
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2017 50072 Sierra Chemical Co. -1,450.94 268,046.66
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2017 50073 Keith Wininger 8 hours mowing -640.00 267,406.66
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2017 50074 Sequoia Personnel T. Cannon PPE 11/5/17 -263.50 267,143.16
Check 11/10/2017 DC Online Fabric Store 500 Polypropylene bags -219.86 266,923.30
Deposit 11/14/2017 Deposit 7,186.78 274,110.08
Deposit 11/14/2017 Deposit s/b TOS 20,391.48 294,501.56
Check 11/14/2017 50075 Town of Scotia To transmit funds paid to S... -20,391.48 274,110.08
Check 11/14/2017 DC USPO roll stamps -49.00 274,061.08
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2017 50076 Advanced Display & ... Magnetic SCSD/Truck signs -392.08 273,669.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2017 50077 AT&T -205.53 273,463.47
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2017 50078 California Special Di... 2018 CSDA Membership R... -612.00 272,851.47
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2017 50079 Mobley Construction Vac truck 2.5 hrs -500.00 272,351.47
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2017 50080 PG&E 697 6th St. Pedestal -34.73 272,316.74
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2017 50081 Recology Eel River -7.05 272,309.69
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2017 50082 Rio Dell-Scotia Cha... 2018 Standard Membership -50.00 272,259.69
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2017 50083 Sequoia Personnel T. Cannon PPE 11/12/2017 -263.50 271,996.19
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2017 50084 SHN NPDES Compliance + Haz... -1,807.40 270,188.79
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2017 50085 Steves Septic -825.00 269,363.79
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2017 50086 USA Blue Book Replacement turbidity lamp -155.20 269,208.59
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2017 50087 Wildwood Saw Trimmer supplies -141.97 269,066.62
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2017 50088 California Dept. of T... Water Rights Fee 7/1/17 - ... -229.45 268,837.17
Check 11/21/2017 DC USPO 2 rolls post card stamps -68.00 268,769.17
Deposit 11/21/2017 Deposit 12,196.97 280,966.14
Check 11/21/2017 50089 Petty Cash Reimburse office pc fund -150.06 280,816.08
Bill Pmt -Check 11/28/2017 50090 Town of Scotia -36,558.60 244,257.48
Deposit 11/28/2017 Deposit 5,843.99 250,101.47
Deposit 11/28/2017 Deposit 32,005.56 282,107.03
Deposit 11/30/2017 Deposit 23,869.86 305,976.89
Deposit 11/30/2017 Deposit 826.43 306,803.32
Bill Pmt -Check 11/30/2017 50091 Advanced Security 169 Main St. -73.50 306,729.82
Bill Pmt -Check 11/30/2017 50092 NTU Technologies 275 gallon tote -3,567.00 303,162.82
Bill Pmt -Check 11/30/2017 50093 Pacific Paper Door-hanger cards, binder ... -20.69 303,142.13
Bill Pmt -Check 11/30/2017 50094 Precision Intermedia Monthly web hosting -30.00 303,112.13
Bill Pmt -Check 11/30/2017 50095 Sequoia Personnel PPE 11-19-17 & missed 10... -527.00 302,585.13
Bill Pmt -Check 11/30/2017 50096 Town of Scotia Oct 2017 labor billing rec'd ... -9,229.60 293,355.53
Bill Pmt -Check 11/30/2017 50097 USA Blue Book Digital stirrer -175.58 293,179.95

Total 10000 · RCB Checking 28239 -14,887.55 293,179.95

TOTAL -14,887.55 293,179.95

2:26 PM Scotia Community Services District
11/09/20 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of November 30, 2017
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Type Date Num Name Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12000 · RCB Savings 10367
General Journal 05/23/2017 0501 Opening Entry 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
Deposit 05/31/2017 Interest 0.11 0.11 50,000.11
Deposit 06/30/2017 Interest 3.51 3.51 50,003.62
Deposit 07/31/2017 Interest 4.25 4.25 50,007.87
Deposit 08/31/2017 Interest 4.25 4.25 50,012.12
Deposit 09/30/2017 Interest 4.11 4.11 50,016.23
Deposit 10/31/2017 Interest 4.25 4.25 50,020.48
Deposit 11/30/2017 Interest 4.11 4.11 50,024.59
Deposit 12/31/2017 Interest 4.25 4.25 50,028.84
Deposit 01/31/2018 Interest 4.25 4.25 50,033.09
Deposit 02/28/2018 Interest 3.84 3.84 50,036.93
Deposit 03/18/2018 Deposit of Bid... 56,240.00 56,240.00 106,276.93
Deposit 03/31/2018 Interest 6.80 6.80 106,283.73
Deposit 04/30/2018 Interest 10.48 10.48 106,294.21
Deposit 05/31/2018 Interest 12.06 12.06 106,306.27
Deposit 06/30/2018 Interest 13.11 13.11 106,319.38
Deposit 07/31/2018 Interest 13.55 13.55 106,332.93
Deposit 08/31/2018 Interest 13.55 13.55 106,346.48
Deposit 09/30/2018 Interest 13.11 13.11 106,359.59
Deposit 10/31/2018 Interest 13.55 13.55 106,373.14
Deposit 11/30/2018 Interest 13.12 13.12 106,386.26
Deposit 12/30/2018 Interest 13.55 13.55 106,399.81
Deposit 01/31/2019 Interest 13.56 13.56 106,413.37
Deposit 02/28/2019 Interest 18.37 18.37 106,431.74
Deposit 03/31/2019 Interest 22.60 22.60 106,454.34
Deposit 04/30/2019 Interest 21.88 21.88 106,476.22
Deposit 05/31/2019 Interest 22.61 22.61 106,498.83
Transfer 06/30/2019 EFT Close Out Tra... 50,290.20 50,290.20 156,789.03
Deposit 06/30/2019 Interest 30.50 30.50 156,819.53
Deposit 07/31/2019 Interest 33.30 33.30 156,852.83
Deposit 08/31/2019 Interest 33.31 33.31 156,886.14
Deposit 09/30/2019 Interest 32.24 32.24 156,918.38
Deposit 10/31/2019 Interest 33.32 33.32 156,951.70
Deposit 11/30/2019 Interest 32.25 32.25 156,983.95
Deposit 12/31/2019 Interest 33.34 33.34 157,017.29
Deposit 01/31/2020 Interest 33.25 33.25 157,050.54
Transfer 02/04/2020 Funds Transfer -156,050.54 -156,050.54 1,000.00
Deposit 03/01/2020 Interest 3.29 3.29 1,003.29
Deposit 04/01/2020 Interest 0.09 0.09 1,003.38
Deposit 05/01/2020 Interest 0.09 0.09 1,003.47
Deposit 06/01/2020 Interest 0.09 0.09 1,003.56
Deposit 07/01/2020 Interest 0.08 0.08 1,003.64
Deposit 08/01/2020 Interest 0.09 0.09 1,003.73
Deposit 08/31/2020 Interest 0.09 0.09 1,003.82
Deposit 09/30/2020 Interest 0.08 0.08 1,003.90

Total 12000 · RCB Savings 10367 1,003.90 1,003.90

TOTAL 1,003.90 1,003.90

2:29 PM Scotia Community Services District
11/09/20 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis All Transactions
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12150 · RCB Clarifier
Deposit 01/16/2020 Deposit 40221 · Grants 4,398.00 4,398.00
Deposit 01/31/2020 Interest 40210 · Interes... 0.19 4,398.19
Deposit 02/25/2020 Deposit 40221 · Grants 3,085.00 7,483.19
Deposit 03/02/2020 Interest 40210 · Interes... 0.38 7,483.57
Deposit 03/05/2020 Deposit -SPLIT- 197,503.56 204,987.13
Deposit 04/01/2020 Interest 40210 · Interes... 21.50 205,008.63
Deposit 04/30/2020 Interest 40210 · Interes... 25.21 205,033.84
Deposit 05/31/2020 Interest 40210 · Interes... 25.21 205,059.05

Total 12150 · RCB Clarifier 205,059.05 205,059.05

TOTAL 205,059.05 205,059.05

2:28 PM Scotia Community Services District
11/09/20 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2020
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Type Date Num Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797
Deposit 08/08/2017 212 Mill St 100.00 100.00 100.00
Deposit 08/08/2017 220 Mill St 100.00 100.00 200.00
Deposit 08/08/2017 415 Church St 100.00 100.00 300.00
Deposit 08/29/2017 422 Church St 100.00 100.00 400.00
Deposit 08/29/2017 412 Church St 100.00 100.00 500.00
Deposit 08/29/2017 358 Eddy 100.00 100.00 600.00
Deposit 08/31/2017 Interest 0.01 0.01 600.01
Deposit 09/21/2017 409 Church St. 100.00 100.00 700.01
Deposit 09/21/2017 219 Mill St. 100.00 100.00 800.01
Check 09/30/2017 Service Charge -10.00 -10.00 790.01
Deposit 09/30/2017 Interest 0.03 0.03 790.04
Transfer 10/10/2017 Funds Transf... 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,790.04
Deposit 10/10/2017 Bank Credited... 10.00 10.00 1,800.04
Deposit 10/17/2017 430 Church S... 100.00 100.00 1,900.04
Check 10/31/2017 Service Charge -10.00 -10.00 1,890.04
Deposit 10/31/2017 Interest 0.08 0.08 1,890.12
Deposit 11/28/2017 213 Mill Street 100.00 100.00 1,990.12
Deposit 11/30/2017 217 Mill St. 100.00 100.00 2,090.12
General Journal 11/30/2017 1101 Bank refunde... 10.00 10.00 2,100.12
Deposit 11/30/2017 Interest 0.09 0.09 2,100.21
Deposit 12/05/2017 Deposit 403 C... 200.00 200.00 2,300.21
Deposit 12/14/2017 Deposit 214 ... 200.00 200.00 2,500.21
Deposit 12/28/2017 Deposit 360 E... 200.00 200.00 2,700.21
Deposit 12/31/2017 Interest 0.12 0.12 2,700.33
Deposit 01/16/2018 221 Mill Street 100.00 100.00 2,800.33
Deposit 01/31/2018 Interest 0.14 0.14 2,800.47
Deposit 02/15/2018 404 Church S... 100.00 100.00 2,900.47
Deposit 02/15/2018 401 Church S... 100.00 100.00 3,000.47
Deposit 02/15/2018 405 Church S... 100.00 100.00 3,100.47
Deposit 02/27/2018 418 Church S... 100.00 100.00 3,200.47
Deposit 02/28/2018 Interest 0.13 0.13 3,200.60
Deposit 03/08/2018 410 Church S... 100.00 100.00 3,300.60
Deposit 03/08/2018 406 Church S... 100.00 100.00 3,400.60
Transfer 03/27/2018 Transf Corner... 100.00 100.00 3,500.60
Deposit 03/27/2018 356 Eddy Street 100.00 100.00 3,600.60
Deposit 03/27/2018 428 Church St. 100.00 100.00 3,700.60
Deposit 03/29/2018 206 Mill Lane ... 100.00 100.00 3,800.60
Deposit 03/31/2018 Interest 0.17 0.17 3,800.77
Deposit 04/05/2018 424 Church S... 100.00 100.00 3,900.77
Deposit 04/06/2018 VOID: Duplicate 0.00 0.00 3,900.77
Deposit 04/20/2018 408 Church S... 100.00 100.00 4,000.77
Deposit 04/20/2018 413 Church S... 100.00 100.00 4,100.77
Deposit 04/30/2018 Interest 0.20 0.20 4,100.97
Deposit 05/30/2018 426 Church D... 100.00 100.00 4,200.97
Deposit 05/31/2018 Interest 0.27 0.27 4,201.24
Deposit 06/20/2018 416 Church St. 100.00 100.00 4,301.24
Deposit 06/28/2018 414 Church S... 100.00 100.00 4,401.24
Deposit 06/30/2018 Interest 0.35 0.35 4,401.59
Deposit 07/02/2018 211 Mill Street 135.00 135.00 4,536.59
Deposit 07/02/2018 354 Eddy Street 100.00 100.00 4,636.59
Deposit 07/11/2018 Transfer A/R ... -35.00 -35.00 4,601.59
Deposit 07/31/2018 Interest 0.39 0.39 4,601.98

2:28 PM Scotia Community Services District
11/09/20 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis All Transactions
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Type Date Num Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

Deposit 08/22/2018 422 Church N... 100.00 100.00 4,701.98
Deposit 08/31/2018 Interest 0.39 0.39 4,702.37
Deposit 09/26/2018 215 Mill Deposit 100.00 100.00 4,802.37
Deposit 09/30/2018 Interest 0.39 0.39 4,802.76
Transfer 10/16/2018 Funds Transf... -100.00 -100.00 4,702.76
Deposit 10/17/2018 500 B Deposit 100.00 100.00 4,802.76
Deposit 10/18/2018 132 Main Dep... 100.00 100.00 4,902.76
Deposit 10/31/2018 Interest 0.41 0.41 4,903.17
Deposit 11/08/2018 607 1st Kosak... 100.00 100.00 5,003.17
Deposit 11/27/2018 506 B ST Dep... 100.00 100.00 5,103.17
Deposit 11/27/2018 137 MAIN De... 100.00 100.00 5,203.17
Deposit 11/27/2018 129 MAIN De... 100.00 100.00 5,303.17
Deposit 11/27/2018 624 2ND ST ... 100.00 100.00 5,403.17
Deposit 11/29/2018 601 1st Street 100.00 100.00 5,503.17
Deposit 11/30/2018 Interest 0.41 0.41 5,503.58
Transfer 12/13/2018 Funds Transf... -1,300.00 -1,300.00 4,203.58
Deposit 12/19/2018 601 1st Street 100.00 100.00 4,303.58
Deposit 12/30/2018 Interest 0.40 0.40 4,303.98
Deposit 01/03/2019 614 1st Street 100.00 100.00 4,403.98
Deposit 01/08/2019 0027 customer dep... -100.00 -100.00 4,303.98
Deposit 01/31/2019 510 B Street 100.00 100.00 4,403.98
Deposit 01/31/2019 Interest 0.37 0.37 4,404.35
Deposit 02/28/2019 Interest 0.34 0.34 4,404.69
Transfer 03/13/2019 EFT Funds Transfer 100.00 100.00 4,504.69
Transfer 03/20/2019 EFT Funds Transfer 100.00 100.00 4,604.69
Deposit 03/21/2019 Deposit 100.00 100.00 4,704.69
Transfer 03/27/2019 Funds Transfer -100.00 -100.00 4,604.69
Transfer 03/27/2019 Funds Transfer -100.00 -100.00 4,504.69
Transfer 03/27/2019 Funds Transfer -100.00 -100.00 4,404.69
Deposit 03/28/2019 Deposit 100.00 100.00 4,504.69
Deposit 03/31/2019 Interest 0.38 0.38 4,505.07
Deposit 04/03/2019 Deposit 100.00 100.00 4,605.07
Deposit 04/03/2019 Deposit 100.00 100.00 4,705.07
Deposit 04/16/2019 Deposit 100.00 100.00 4,805.07
Transfer 04/16/2019 TRAN... Funds Transf... -300.00 -300.00 4,505.07
Deposit 04/30/2019 Deposit 135.00 135.00 4,640.07
Deposit 04/30/2019 Interest 0.38 0.38 4,640.45
Deposit 05/01/2019 Deposit 135.00 135.00 4,775.45
Deposit 05/02/2019 Deposit 100.00 100.00 4,875.45
Transfer 05/20/2019 Funds Transfer 400.00 400.00 5,275.45
Deposit 05/31/2019 Interest 0.42 0.42 5,275.87
Deposit 06/05/2019 Deposit 135.00 135.00 5,410.87
Transfer 06/11/2019 Transfer For ... -35.00 -35.00 5,375.87
Transfer 06/11/2019 Transfer For ... -35.00 -35.00 5,340.87
Transfer 06/11/2019 EFT Transfer For ... -35.00 -35.00 5,305.87
Check 06/15/2019 Deposit Refund -100.00 -100.00 5,205.87
Check 06/15/2019 Deposit Refund -100.00 -100.00 5,105.87
Check 06/15/2019 Deposit Refund -100.00 -100.00 5,005.87
Check 06/15/2019 Deposit Refund -100.00 -100.00 4,905.87
Deposit 06/26/2019 Deposit 200.00 200.00 5,105.87
Deposit 06/30/2019 Interest 0.42 0.42 5,106.29
Deposit 07/09/2019 Deposit 200.00 200.00 5,306.29
Deposit 07/24/2019 Deposit 100.00 100.00 5,406.29

2:28 PM Scotia Community Services District
11/09/20 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis All Transactions
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Type Date Num Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

Deposit 07/31/2019 Interest 0.44 0.44 5,406.73
Deposit 08/31/2019 Interest 0.46 0.46 5,407.19
Transfer 09/23/2019 Transfer From... -300.00 -300.00 5,107.19
Deposit 09/30/2019 Interest 0.44 0.44 5,107.63
Deposit 10/31/2019 Interest 0.43 0.43 5,108.06
Deposit 11/07/2019 Deposit 235.00 235.00 5,343.06
Deposit 11/20/2019 Deposit 100.00 100.00 5,443.06
Deposit 11/26/2019 Deposit 100.00 100.00 5,543.06
Deposit 11/30/2019 Interest 0.44 0.44 5,543.50
Deposit 12/31/2019 Interest 0.47 0.47 5,543.97
Deposit 01/02/2020 Deposit 100.00 100.00 5,643.97
Transfer 01/08/2020 Funds Transfer -35.00 -35.00 5,608.97
Transfer 01/08/2020 Funds Transfer -35.00 -35.00 5,573.97
Deposit 01/29/2020 Deposit 100.00 100.00 5,673.97
Deposit 01/31/2020 Interest 0.48 0.48 5,674.45
Deposit 02/04/2020 Deposit 100.00 100.00 5,774.45
Deposit 02/14/2020 Deposit 200.00 200.00 5,974.45
Deposit 02/21/2020 Deposit 135.00 135.00 6,109.45
Deposit 02/29/2020 Interest 0.47 0.47 6,109.92
Deposit 03/31/2020 Interest 0.58 0.58 6,110.50
Deposit 04/30/2020 Interest 0.55 0.55 6,111.05
Deposit 05/01/2020 Deposit 100.00 100.00 6,211.05
Deposit 05/21/2020 Deposit 100.00 100.00 6,311.05
Deposit 05/31/2020 Interest 0.58 0.58 6,311.63
Deposit 06/23/2020 Deposit 135.00 135.00 6,446.63
Deposit 06/23/2020 Deposit 100.00 100.00 6,546.63
Deposit 06/24/2020 Deposit 100.00 100.00 6,646.63
Deposit 06/30/2020 Interest 0.52 0.52 6,647.15
Transfer 07/01/2020 Funds Transfer -35.00 -35.00 6,612.15
Deposit 07/16/2020 Deposit 100.00 100.00 6,712.15
Transfer 07/16/2020 Funds Transf... -600.00 -600.00 6,112.15
Transfer 07/16/2020 Funds Transf... -600.00 -600.00 5,512.15
Transfer 07/16/2020 Funds Transf... -1,519.05 -1,519.05 3,993.10
Deposit 07/30/2020 Deposit 100.00 100.00 4,093.10
Deposit 07/31/2020 Deposit 50.00 50.00 4,143.10
Deposit 08/02/2020 Interest 0.45 0.45 4,143.55
Deposit 08/04/2020 Deposit 100.00 100.00 4,243.55
Deposit 08/04/2020 Deposit 100.00 100.00 4,343.55
Deposit 08/05/2020 Deposit 135.00 135.00 4,478.55
Deposit 08/05/2020 Deposit 100.00 100.00 4,578.55
Deposit 08/10/2020 Deposit 100.00 100.00 4,678.55
Deposit 08/20/2020 Deposit 100.00 100.00 4,778.55
Deposit 08/31/2020 Interest 0.39 0.39 4,778.94
Check 08/31/2020 1 -0.09 -0.09 4,778.85
Transfer 09/01/2020 Funds Transfer -300.00 -300.00 4,478.85
Transfer 09/01/2020 Funds Transf... -35.00 -35.00 4,443.85
Deposit 09/01/2020 Deposit 500.00 500.00 4,943.85
Deposit 09/08/2020 Deposit 100.00 100.00 5,043.85
Deposit 09/30/2020 Interest 0.39 0.39 5,044.24
Deposit 10/01/2020 Deposit 1,227.46 1,227.46 6,271.70

Total 12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 6,271.70 6,271.70

2:28 PM Scotia Community Services District
11/09/20 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis All Transactions
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Type Date Num Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

TOTAL 6,271.70 6,271.70

2:28 PM Scotia Community Services District
11/09/20 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis All Transactions
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12152 · Umpqua Checking BT Loan
Deposit 02/24/2020 Account Open... 30000 · Openi... 938,202.85 938,202.85
Deposit 02/29/2020 Interest 40210 · Interes... 20.05 938,222.90
Deposit 03/31/2020 Interest 40210 · Interes... 23.90 938,246.80
Deposit 04/30/2020 Interest 40210 · Interes... 23.14 938,269.94
Deposit 05/31/2020 Interest 40210 · Interes... 23.90 938,293.84

Total 12152 · Umpqua Checking BT Loan 938,293.84 938,293.84

TOTAL 938,293.84 938,293.84

2:31 PM Scotia Community Services District
11/09/20 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2020
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12151 · Umpqua Park & Rec Savings
Transfer 02/04/2020 Funds Transfer 10000 · RCB C... 272,631.00 272,631.00
Deposit 02/29/2020 Interest 40210 · Interes... 97.10 272,728.10
Deposit 03/31/2020 Interest 40210 · Interes... 69.86 272,797.96
Deposit 04/30/2020 Interest 40210 · Interes... 11.22 272,809.18
Deposit 05/31/2020 Interest 40210 · Interes... 11.58 272,820.76

Total 12151 · Umpqua Park & Rec Savings 272,820.76 272,820.76

TOTAL 272,820.76 272,820.76

2:32 PM Scotia Community Services District
11/09/20 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2020
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12155 · Umpqua CD Wastewater
Transfer 02/04/2020 Funds Transfer 10000 · RCB C... 200,000.00 200,000.00
Deposit 02/29/2020 Interest 40210 · Interes... 227.95 200,227.95

Total 12155 · Umpqua CD Wastewater 200,227.95 200,227.95

TOTAL 200,227.95 200,227.95

2:31 PM Scotia Community Services District
11/09/20 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2020
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12154 · Umpqua CD Streets & Streetlight
Transfer 02/04/2020 Funds Transfer 10000 · RCB C... 106,761.00 106,761.00
Deposit 02/29/2020 Interest 40210 · Interes... 121.68 106,882.68

Total 12154 · Umpqua CD Streets & Streetlight 106,882.68 106,882.68

TOTAL 106,882.68 106,882.68

2:30 PM Scotia Community Services District
11/09/20 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2020
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12153 · Umpqua CD Drainage
Transfer 02/04/2020 Funds Transfer 10000 · RCB C... 35,711.00 35,711.00
Deposit 02/29/2020 Interest 40210 · Interes... 40.70 35,751.70

Total 12153 · Umpqua CD Drainage 35,751.70 35,751.70

TOTAL 35,751.70 35,751.70

2:30 PM Scotia Community Services District
11/09/20 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2020
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MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO:

  Account Summary
Previous Balance $ 0.00

Purchases + 0.00

Cash + 0.00

Special + 0.00

Credits - 0.00

Payments - 0.00

Other Debits + 0.00

Finance Charges + 0.00

NEW BALANCE $ 0.00

Payment Due DateClosing Date New Balance Total Minimum
Payment Due

Total Minimum Payment Due $0.00
Payment Due Date 10/25/20

  Payment Information

Mail Payments to:  UMPQUA BANK     PO BOX 2310    SPOKANE WA 99210-2310

LESLIE D MARSHALL
SCOTIA CSD

  Minimum Payment $ 0.00

Page  1  of  2

Account Number: 4807 2509 0004 3777
Closing Date: 09/30/20
Credit Limit: $25,000.00

Available Credit: $5,417.34

Account Number

PLEASE DETACH COUPON AND RETURN PAYMENT USING THE ENCLOSED ENVELOPE - ALLOW 5 DAYS FOR MAIL DELIVERY

UMPQUA BANK
PO BOX 2310
SPOKANE  WA  99210-2310

UMPQUA BANK
PO BOX 1952
SPOKANE WA 99210-1952

.$

4807 2509 0004 3777

09/30/20 $0.00 $0.00 10/25/20   

 - * 

  Account Inquiries

Check box to indicate
name/address change
on back of this coupon

                

AMOUNT OF PAYMENT ENCLOSED

Customer Service: (866) 777-9013
Lost or Stolen Card: (866) 839-3485

Please Direct Written Inquiries to:
UMPQUA BANK
PO BOX 1952
SPOKANE , WA  99210-1952

LESLIE D MARSHALL
SCOTIA CSD
PO BOX 104
SCOTIA CA 95565-0104

(Q
Ý
0
) 33

79
0

(Æ`7I904UÛ00000000Ê)

Account Number: #### #### #### 3777
Closing Date: 09/30/20
Credit Limit: $25,000.00

Available Credit: $5,417.34

#### #### #### 3777

|955650104041|

To pay on-line:
www.umpquabank.com

  Account Activity Since Your Last Statement
Trans Date Post Date Plan Name Reference Number Description Amount

09/14 09/15 PPLN01 24692160258100032419550 PG&E/EZ-PAY 800-743-5000 CA $ 19,582.66

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS $ 19582.66



NAME CHANGE

ADDRESS CHANGE

City State ZIP Code

Home Phone ( ) - Business Phone ( ) -

Street

Last

First Middle

Please use blue or black ink to complete form

SIGNATURE REQUIRED
TO AUTHORIZE CHANGES Signature

47203 - 33790  

Page  2  of  2

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

Finance Charge Calculation Methods and Computation of Average Daily Balance Subject to Finance Charge. The Finance Charge Calculation Method
applicable to your account for Cash Advances, Balance Transfers and Credit Purchases of goods and services that you obtain through the use of your card
is specified on the front side of this statement and explained below:

Payment Crediting and Credit Balance. Payments received at the location specified on the front of the statement after the phrase ˜MAKE CHECK PAYABLE
TO™ will be credited as of the date of receipt to the account specified on the payment coupon. Payments received at locations other than the address
specified or payments that do not conform to the requirements set forth on or with the periodic statement (e.g. missing payment stub, payment envelope
other than as provided with your statement, multiple checks or multiple coupons in the same envelope) may be subject to delay in crediting, but shall be
credited within five days of receipt. If there is a credit balance due on your account, you may request in writing that such amount be paid to you. Submit
your request to the address indicated on the front of this statement after the phrase ˜ Please Direct Written Inquiries to: ™.

Closing Date.  The closing date is the last day of the billing cycle; all transactions received after the closing date will appear on your next statement.

Annual Fee. If your account has been assessed an annual fee, you may avoid paying this annual fee by sending written notification of termination within 30
days following the mailing date of this bill, to the address found at the top of the first page of this bill under your financial institutions name. You may use
your card(s) during this 30 day period but immediately thereafter must send your card(s), which you have cut in half, to this same address.

Negative Credit Reports.  You are hereby notified that a negative credit report reflecting on your credit record may be submitted to a credit reporting agencies
if you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit obligations.

Billing Disputes

Disputes regarding charges or billings hereunder shall be communicated in writing to Umpqua Bank at the address indicated in Section 18 of the Umpqua
Bank Commercial Card Account Agreement.  Communications should include the Commercial Cardholder name and Account number, the dollar amount of
any dispute or suspected error, the reference number and a description of the dispute or error.  Any communication regarding a dispute or suspected error
must be received by Umpqua Bank within sixty (60) days of the date of the statement on which the disputed or incorrect charge first appeared or you will be
deemed to have waived any objection to them.  Disputed billings are categorized as, but not necessarily limited to, failure to receive goods or services
charged, fraud, forgery, altered charges and charges incurred by telephone order where the authenticity of the charge is in question.  Umpqua Bank will
investigate disputes and billing errors, but it will not be responsible for resolving or correcting them.



 
INVOICE 

DATE: October 30, 2020 INVOICE # 20-226-10 
TO: Paul Newmaker, Board President __________________ 
 Scotia Community Services District Approved for Payment 

PROJECT: Scotia Community Services District Staffing Services for October 2020 
Task 1 – Administrative Duties 
1.1 Administrative Duties 
General Admin tasks- filing, document prep, travel for meetings/staffing, responded to all 
incoming correspondence. Checked SCSD mail, phone messages. Staff meetings, operations 
meetings, etc.  
1.2 Policies, Procedures, Ordinances 
Reviewed Personnel Policies and Procedures, Financial Management Policy. 
1.3 Community Meetings Preparation and Attendance 
Met with parties on various District matters. Construction Meetings and continued coordination 
for Corridor Project/Phase 3 Subdivision plans via conference call. 
1.4 CSD Board Meeting Preparation 
Prepared agenda and board packet and attended regular and special board meetings. Zoom 
conference meetings for COVID-19. Coordinated with remote Board Clerk, Asst. GM. 
1.5 Bookkeeping, Billing, Invoicing, and Banking 
Accounts receivable and payable. QuickBooks and financial accounting. Banking. Payroll. 
1.6 Website Postings, Emails, File Management 
Regular website maintenance and development. Website posting and document publishing. 
General e-mail responses/correspondence. Filing records, etc. Email responses. 
1.7 Budgeting 
General budget review. End of Fiscal Year review and reports. Audit Prep. 
1.8 Grant Research and Writing 
Continued correspondence with SHN on water and wastewater planning grant applications. FEMA 
grant meetings, SDRMA claim. USDA Search Grant defundung. Submitted Cal OES grant for 
River Pumps Emergency Back-up Generator. 
1.9 Personnel 
Management and coordination of personnel, scheduling, policy review, etc. Conducted new 
Operator job interviews. Trained new Administrative position. 
 
Task 2 – Operations/Management of District Assets 
Continued operations for water, wastewater, parks and recreation, streets and street lighting, and 
storm drainage. WW Board meeting/inspection NPDES review and coordination with all staff, 
CIWQS/Lyris reporting, local limits study, log pond vegetation removal, park rentals, etc. 
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Services October 2020 
Principal*     0 hours @ $108 per hour  $          0.00 
General Manager*    142.25 hours @ $78 per hour  $ 11,428.37 
Asst. GM     30 hours @ $58 per hour  $   1,792.20 
W/WW Operations Superintendent** 16.75 hours @ $58 per hour  $   1,000.65 
GIS Analyst     0 hours @ $72 per hour  $          0.00 
Asst. Planner/Clerk*    0 hours @ $62 per hour  $          0.00 
Operator License Expenses        $          0.00 
Mileage Expenses    25.80 miles @ $ 0.575/ mile  $        14.84 

AMOUNT THIS INVOICE # 20-226-10     $ 14,236.05 
 
* time and activities may include travel. 
** Ops Superintendent hours now include license stipend hours and other licensure 
reimbursements. 
 
 
 
Please make check payable to: Planwest Partners 
     P.O. Box 4581  
     Arcata, CA 95518 

Tax Identification Number: 90-0262382 
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Scotia CSD: Planwest Partners Staffing - October 2020

Budget July August Sept Senior 
Planner

General 
Manager

 LM

 Asst. GM                 
ST

Ops Super-
